

No. 24-993

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Gabriel Olivier

Petitioner,

v.

City of Brandon, Mississippi, and William A.
Thompson, *individually and in his official capacity
as Chief of Police for Brandon Police Department,*

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, THE
NATIONAL INTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES, HEARTBEAT
INTERNATIONAL, INC., AND HUMAN
COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE SHORT

Counsel of Record

SHEILA A. GREEN

LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION

PO Box 2105

Napa, CA 94558

(707) 224-6675

kshort@lifelegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Heck</i> does not bar prospective § 1983 claims to prevent future enforcement of an allegedly unconstitutional law.	4
A. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> is concerned with avoidance of multiple contradictory judgments arising from the same set of circumstances.	5
B. Cases in the <i>Heck</i> line have allowed prospective § 1983 claims.....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s holding contradicts § 1983’s history and purpose.	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s holding erroneously denies Olivier the broad relief available under § 1983.	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision contradicts § 1983’s history of allowing pre-enforcement challenges to unconstitutional laws to avoid penalties for violating those laws	15

C. The Fifth Circuit decision contradicts this Court’s allowance of § 1983 pre-enforcement challenges even when a party has previously been convicted in a state court.	16
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision leads to irrational and unjust results.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	17
<i>Aucoin v. Cupil</i> , 958 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , 603 U.S. 520 (2024)	14
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18	
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	20
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019)	7, 8, 13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	12

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12
<i>Olivier v. City of Brandon</i> , 121 F.4th 511 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Olivier v. City of Brandon</i> , No. 22-60566, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 22506 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 4
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	10
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	16
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	11
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022)	8, 10
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	9
<i>Wilson v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 116 F.4th 384 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	17
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	13, 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983... 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17,
20

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 20

Brandon Code of Ordinances Section 50-45 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2, 15, 19

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 12
